SAMUEL E. HAYES, JR., LIVESTOCK EVALUATION CENTER - DESIGNATION Act of Jul. 6, 2003, P.L. 18, No. 9 Cl. 03 AN ACT

Designating the new Livestock Evaluation Center at Pennsylvania State University as the Samuel E. Hayes, Jr., Livestock Evaluation Center.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows: Section 1. Center.

- (a) Designation. -- The Livestock Evaluation Center at Pennsylvania State University being constructed at 1494 W. Pinegrove Road, Pennsylvania Furnace, Pennsylvania 16865, shall be designated as the Samuel E. Hayes, Jr., Livestock Evaluation Center.
- (b) Signs.--The Department of Agriculture shall erect and maintain signs on the premises of the center and surrounding property noting the name as the Samuel E. Hayes, Jr., Livestock Evaluation Center.

Section 2. Effective date.

This act shall take effect immediately.